Known Descendants of

SION ALFORD
1763-1832

This is a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error. Please
use it accordingly. Generations six and seven were removed to protect the privacy of the living.

1. Sion Alford #3089 b. Dec 31 1763, Robeson Co., NC, (son of Jacob Alford #3087 and Mary Pace
#3088) ref: CA20ab 1303, m. Clarky McTyer #3097, b. Mar 5 1767, d. Oct 7 1830, Robeson Co.,
NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC. Sion died Jun 28 1832, Robeson Co., NC,
buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.

Children:
+ 2. i Elizabeth Alford #4397 b. Nov 15 1788.
3. il Mary Alford #4398 b. Jul 9 1790, Robeson Co., NC, m. John Baker #4409. Lived
near Alfordsville
4. ili Warren Alford #4399 b. Feb 12 1793, Robeson Co., NC, occupation doctor, d. Jan 9

1860, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.
"Harllee does not list him as a son of Clarky McTyer and Sion Alford. Harllee got his
info from Bible records so if Warren is a son surely he would be in the Bible."
Nancy Alford Dietrich AAFA #0028

5 iv Susanna Alford #4400 b. Feb 18 1795.

6. v Catherine Alford #4401 b. Feb 24 1797.

7. vi William Alford #4402 b. Feb 14 1799, Robeson Co., NC.

8 vii Wiley Alford #4403 b. Jun 21 1801.

9.  viii James Jordan Alford #4404 b. Nov 21 1803.

10. ix Ann Hopson Alford #4405 b. Dec 16 1805.

11. x Robert McTyre Alford #4406 b. May 10 1808, Robeson Co., NC, d. Sep 4 1808.

+ 12.  xi John Witherspoon Alford #4407 b. Jun 7 1809.

Second Generation

2. Elizabeth Alford #4397 (1.Sion') b. Nov 15 1788, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20aBA p1304, m. Feb
18 1806, John Drake #4408, b. May 26 1786, (son of Albrittian Drake #11685 and Ruth Collins
#11686) d. Apr 28 1863, buried: Mossy Neck, Robeson Co., NC. Elizabeth died Sep 9 1823,
Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.

Children:
+ 13. 1 Zachariah Alford Drake #4447 b. Mar 15 1813.

5. Susanna Alford #4400 (1.Sion') b. Feb 18 1795, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20abc 1303-11, m. Nov
6 1823, in Robeson Co., NC, John Byars Brown #4410, b. Jul 8 1789, (son of John Brown #28700
and Ala Bennett #28701) d. Apr 12 1861, Brownsville, Talladega Co., AL, buried: Hatchet Creek
Pres. Church Cem., AL. Susanna died Aug 8 1846, Brownsville, Talladega Co., AL, buried:
Hatchet Creek Pres. Church Cem., AL.

John: He moved to Alabama in 1835
Children:
+14. i Joseph Milton Brown #22237 b. 1834.



Catherine Alford #4401 (1.Sion') b. Feb 24 1797, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20abd, m. Feb 19
1818, John McKay #4411, (son of Daniel McKay #28702 and .. #28703). Catherine died Feb 19
1818. p 1303/14

Children:
+15. i Flora Ann McKay #9668 b. Oct 11 1821.
+ 16. ii  Elizabeth Catherine McKay #4512 b. Feb 1 1824.
+ 17. it Gilbert W. McKay #9665 b. Dec 25 1826.

+ 18. iv Daniel John McKay #9666 b. Sep 25 1829.
19. v Sion McKay #9667 b. Nov 30 1831, d. Jul 3 1866. He never married.
+ 20. vi Clarky Jane McKay #4591 b. Oct 22 1834.

Wiley Alford #4403 (1.Sion") b. Jun 21 1801, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20ab3 1303, occupation
farmer, m. Sep 15 1836, in Robeson Co., NC, Clarissa Richardson Fulmore #4412, b. Mar 13
1818, Robeson Co., NC, (daughter of Andrew Fulmore #13795 and Mary Agnes Cade #13796) d.
Apr 16 1902, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Robeson Co., NC. Wiley died Nov 22 1878,
Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.

Those events listed as "Houston" county before 1903 were actually in that part of Henry County that
became Houston in 1903. The census listed Wiley in Robeson Co. NC in 1850 age 49; Henry Co in
1860 as age 60 and in 1870 as 609.

Clarissa was enumerated in Henry County in 1900 and living with her was widowed daughter
Margaret Alford Dunwoody. In 1850 she was 33 born NC. In 1860 she was 42 and in 1870 53.

She was she buried in the Ashpole Church (Fulmore / Alford) Cemetery? She is not listed in the
book of Robeson Co. Cemeteries. Source was Cecilia Twining.

Children:
+21. i Clarkie Ann Alford #4476 b. about 1837.
22. ii  Caroline Alford #4477 b. Dec 5 1838, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20fb 1364, m. May

12 1861, in Robeson Co., NC, Amos A. Thompson #4484, b. Nov 8 1834, Fort Valley,
Peach County, Georgia, d. Jan 22 1898, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia,
Houston Co., AL. Caroline died Dec 24 1902, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried:
Columbia, Houston Co., AL. Caroline was enumerated with her parents in 1850
Robeson Co. NC as age 11 born in NC. In 1860 Henry Co AL she was with the family
and 18. In 1900 she was a widow enumerated with her brother Archibald McKay in
Henry County.
+ 23. iii Preston Giles Alford #4478 b. Nov 17 1840.
+ 24. iv James Badger Alford #4479 b. Feb 22 1842.
25. v Margaret Murphy Alford #4480 b. Aug 28 1844, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20fc
1364, m. 1869, Samuel McLain Dunwoody #4487, b. Aug 19 1835, Greenville,
Greene Co., TN, d. Aug 28 1880, Jackson Co., FL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.
Margaret died Dec 26 1917, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston
Co., AL.
She was enumerated with her parents in 1850 Robeson Co. NC as age 6.0 She was still
with them in 1860 Henry County when she was shown as 14.
26. vi John Morehead Alford #4481 b. Jun 21 1846, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20f3 1364, d.
Dec 19 1847, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.
Birth date was estimated.



9.

10.

12.

Peggy Townsend, VANISHING ANCESTORS, Cemetery Records of Robeson County,
North Carolina, Volume One. 1975, reprint 1994

27. vii Archibald McKay Alford #4482 b. Oct 1847, Robeson Co., NC, ref. ARC847NC, m.
Dec 21 1887, in Houston Co., AL, Sarah Wood #4488, b. Jun 4 1848, Henry Co., AL,
d. Apr 17 1892, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.
Archibald died Mar 8 1908, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston
Co., AL. He was enumerated with his parents in Robeson County, NC as age 3. He was
still with them in Henry County AL in 1860 age 12 and in 1870 age 22. His wife
having died after less that five years of marriage his widowed sister was enumerated
with him in 1900. Sarah, his wife, apparently had no children.

James Jordan Alford #4404 (1.Sion%) b. Nov 21 1803, Robeson Co., NC, m. Oct 30 1834, Sarah
McCormick #4413, b. Jul 29 1817, d. Sep 12 1896, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.
James died Sep 19 1843, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.

Children:

28. 1 Sion M. Alford #4489 b. Apr 13 1837, Robeson Co., NC, d. Oct 17 1861, Robeson Co.,
NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.

29. ii  Victoria Alford #4490 b. Apr 12 1839, Robeson Co., NC, m. Feb 20 1868, in Robeson

Co., NC, Jerry H. Lee #4493, b. estimate 1839. Victoria died Dec 1 1868, Robeson
Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.
Jerry His name is listed as "Jesse Lee" in published marriage data- "THE ROBESON
COUNTY REGISTER" Vol X, No. 1, Feb 1995. M. by A. McQueen, Min.

30. iii Margaret Ann Alford #4491 b. Dec 24 1840, Robeson Co., NC, m. Mar 7 1867, in
Robeson Co., NC, Charles McRae #4494, b. Dec 10 1834, d. Jul 2 1897, buried:
Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC. Margaret died Dec 2 1909, Robeson Co., NC,
buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.

31. iv Juliet Alford #4492 b. Aug 17 1842, Robeson Co., NC, m. Jan 4 1871, Chalmers B.
Cox #4495, Juliet died Sep 11 1871, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery,
Robeson Co., NC.

Ann Hopson Alford #4405 (1.Sion') b. Dec 16 1805, Robeson Co., NC, ref. CA20abe 1304-17, m.
1837, Alexander H. Blue #4414, b. Feb 16 1801, (son of William Blue #28704 and . #28705) d.
Dec 17 1879, Marion Co., SC. Ann died Aug 18 1874, Marion Co., SC.

Children:
32. i Mary Ann Blue #28458 b. Jun 11 1839.
33. ii Elizabeth Catherine Blue #28459 b. Jan 26 1847.

John Witherspoon Alford #4407 (1.Sion') b. Jun 7 1809, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20ab6 p1304,
m. Apr 4 1839, in Williamsburg Co., SC, Elizabeth McBride Fulmore #4415, b. Apr 11 1818,
South Carolina, ref: 201a p 1357, d. Mar 12 1852, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery,
Robeson Co., NC. John died Nov 10 1875, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson
Co., NC.

Children:

34. i Donolivia Alford #4496 b. Jan 15 1840, Alfordsville, Robeson Co., NC, ref: 201aa p
1357, m. in Robeson Co., NC, Dan Chaney #4503. Donolivia died Nov 19 1921,
Alfordsville, Robeson Co., NC, buried: McPhaul Cemetery, Robeson County, NC.

35. ii Elizabeth Jane Alford #4497 b. Nov 2 1841, Alfordsville, Robeson Co., NC, ref: 201a
b p1357, m. (1) Sep 5 1858, in Robeson Co., NC, Samuel Thomas Rose #4504, b. Oct

3



13.

14.

15.

16.

30 1853, Olanta, Florence Co., SC, d. Nov 30 1860, Olanta, Florence Co., SC, m. (2)
Apr 9 1863, in Robeson Co., NC, William Jay McFaddin #4505, b. Oct 28 1827,
Sardis, Florence Co., SC, d. May 4 1884, Sardis, Florence Co., SC, buried: Midway
Cemetery, Clarendon Co., SC. Elizabeth died Sep 14 1911, Williamsburg Co., SC,
buried: Midway Cemetery, Clarendon Co., SC.
+ 36. iii Mary Ann Alford #4498 b. Jan 16 1844.

37. iv. James Warren Alford #4499 b. Nov 7 1845, Robeson Co., NC, d. Jul 20 1903,
Robeson Co., NC, buried: Ashpole Cemetery, Robeson County, NC.

38. v Lodema Romaline Alford #4500 b. Jan 8 1848, Robeson Co., NC, m. Mar 12 1874, in
Robeson Co., NC, Sebron Smothers #4507, b. Guilford County, North Carolina.
Lodema died Jul 51920, Robeson Co., NC, buried: McPhaul Cemetery, Robeson
County, NC.

39. vi Catherine Odolet Alford #4501 b. May 27 1850, Robeson Co., NC, m. (1) Nov 23
1871, in Clarendon Co., SC, John Scott Burgess #4508, b. Nov 1851, Williamsburg
Co., SC, d. Apr 4 1877, Williamsburg Co., SC, buried: Midway Cemetery, Clarendon
Co., SC, m. (2) Jul 23 1879, William Thomas Rose #4509, b. Williamsburg Co., SC, d.
Mar 6 1960, Clarendon Co., SC, buried: Midway Cemetery, Clarendon Co., SC.
Catherine died May 17 1915, Sumter County, South Carolina, buried: Midway
Cemetery, Clarendon Co., SC.

40. vii Currilla John Alford #4502 b. Mar 10 1852, Robeson Co., NC, d. Sep 19 1853,
Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.

Third Generation

Zachariah Alford Drake #4447 (2.Elizabeth?, 1.Sion®) b. Mar 15 1813, m. Jan 25 1833, in Robeson
Co., NC, Sophia Alford #4436, b. Dec 8 1813, North Carolina, (daughter of Elias Alford #3094
and Charity Hedgepeth #3102) d. Mar 14 1864. Zachariah died Jun 12 1886.

Children:
+41. i Agenora Bingham Drake #29449 b. Jun 7 1835.

Joseph Milton Brown #22237 (5.Susanna?, 1.Sion") b. 1834, Stokes Co., NC, occupation Doctor,
m. Martha Frances Weeb #22238, d. 1884, Coushatta, Red River Parish, LA, buried: Springville
Cemetery, Coushatta, LA. Joseph died 1906, Coushatta, Red River Parish, LA, buried: Springville
Cemetery, Coushatta, LA.

Children:
+42. i John William Brown #22239 b. Aug 31 1864.

Flora Ann McKay #9668 (6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') b. Oct 11 1821, m. Feb 15 1838, John Alex
Ander Rowland #9671, b. Sep 20 1815, (son of General Alfred Rowland #28706 and Mary
Elizabeth Clinton #28707) d. Mar 1872. Flora died Sep 1878.

Children:
+43. i Alfred Rowland #28885 b. Feb 9 1844.

Elizabeth Catherine McKay #4512 (6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') b. Feb 1 1824, m. Nov 21 1850, in
South Carolina, John McKay Alford #4510, b. Jun 19 1821, North Carolina, (son of Jacob Alford
#3105 and Mary McKay #3116) ref: C A20ac21 p1318, occupation medical doctor, d. Nov 28 1874,
Mississippi, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. Elizabeth died Jun 12 1896, Texas.

John: Some of the information on him and his descendants came from a Bible record published in

4



17.

18.

20.

21.

FAMILY PUZZLERS, Oct 7 1876 No 468.

Children:
44. i Alonzo Constantine Troy M. Alford #6252 b. Oct 2 1851, Copiah Co., MS, d. Nov
25 1876, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.
+ 45. ii  Mary Catherine ""Kate™ McKay Alford #6254 b. Dec 26 1857.
46. il John Jacob Ard Knox Alford #6255 b. May 5 1861, Copiah Co., MS, d. Jun 4 1928,

Texas, buried: Bethesda Cem., Parker County, Texas.

Gilbert W. McKay #9665 (6.Catherine?, 1.Sion") b. Dec 25 1826, ref: CA20abd1 1315, m. Feb 1
1866, Jeanette Baker #9669, b. Marion Co., SC, (daughter of Neill Baker #28644 and Polly
McArthur #28645). Captain, Co. H (originally Harllee's Company) Orrs 1st SC Rifles, CSA

Children:
47. 1 John W. McKay #28646 m. Annie Jane McLendon #28648. Treasurer of Dillon Co.
SC. _NAD
+48. ii  Mary McKay #28647.

Daniel John McKay #9666 (6.Catherine?, 1.Sion") b. Sep 25 1829, m. Jun 6 1866, in Dillon Co.,
SC, Evaline Stafford #9670, b. Oct 1838, Dillon, Dillon Co., SC, (daughter of Malcolm Stafford
#28728 and Jeannette Campbell #28729) d. May 1924, Ashpole Community, Robeson Co., NC,
buried: Rowland, Robeson Co., NC. Daniel died Jan 1913. Daniel was 1st Lt. Co. D, 21st SC Inf,
CSA, Captain; Elder Ashpole Church; Mason

Children:
+49. i FloraMcKay #28730 b. Feb 22 1867.
+ 50. 1i  Jennie McKay #28731.
51. iii Catherine Alford McKay #28732 m. Edward M. Hines #6280.

+ 52. iv Belle Rowland McKay #28733.
53. v Eva McKay #28734.
54. vi Bessie McKay #28735.

Clarky Jane McKay #4591 (6.Catherine?, 1.Sion?) b. Oct 22 1834, m. Nov 3 1859, Henry Clay
Alford #4577, b. Sep 7 1831, South Carolina, (son of Neill Little Alford #4418 and Grace
McPherson #4427) d. Apr 8 1926, buried: Center Ch Cem., Robeson Co., NC. Clarky died Feb 2
1891. [!! Harllee refers to CA20abac !']
Children:
55. i Katherine McKay Alford #7610 b. Aug 17 1860, Maxton, Robeson Co., NC, m.
Walter W. Smith #7620, b. Dec 3 1857, Maxton, Robeson Co., NC, (son of John A.
Smith #29149 and Mary Eliza Purcell #29150).
+ 56. 1i Lena Bee Alford #7611 b. May 24 1862.
+ 57. iii John McKay Alford #7612 b. Jun 25 1864.
58. iv Florence Belle Alford #7613 b. estimate 1866, North Carolina.
+59. v Neill Alford #7614 b. Sep 9 1867.
60. vi William Henry Alford #7615 b. Oct 9 1872, d. Nov 27 1873, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. The cemetery record has him b 1822 and d 1823, but those
dates don't fit the situation.

Clarkie Ann Alford #4476 (8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. about 1837, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20fa 1364,

m. Feb 4 1858, in Robeson Co., NC, Dougald Patterson McNair #4483, b. 1831, Robeson Co.,
NC, (son of Robert McNair #29138 and Elizabeth Patterson #29139) d. Aug 1893, Overton, Rusk

5



23.

24,

Co., TX. Clarkie died Nov 22 1889, Overton, Rusk Co., TX, buried: Overton, Rusk Co., TX. She

was enumerated with her parents in Robeson Co. NC in 1850 as age 13 born in North Carolina.
Children:

+61. i Robert McCoy McNair #29140 b. Jan 12 1872.

Preston Giles Alford #4478 (8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. Nov 17 1840, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20f1
1364-65, m. Dec 16 1875, in Houston Co., AL, Lucy Thurman #4485, b. 1859, Gordon, Houston
Co., AL, d. Mar 23 1926, Washington, D.C., buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL. Preston died Sep
31890, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.

He was enumerated with his parents in 1850 Robeson Co. NC as age 9 born NC. He was with them
in 1860 in Henry Co AL as age 17. Where was he in 1870 and 1880? There was a Preston G. Alfred
in Jackson Co. FL in 1870 - age 27 born FL.

Lucy: Where was she from the time of Preston's death in 1890 until she died in 1926. We should
find her in censuses of 1900-1920.

Cecilia Twining shows born in "Gordon” NC. We have no Gordon listed for NC but there was a
Gordonton in Person County and Gordontown in Davison County. Perhaps "Gordon" was just an
unlisted community. Harllee says Gordon, AL
Children:
62. i  Wiley Preston Alford #6227 b. Dec 12 1876, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, ref:
CA20f11 1365, d. Sep 28 1907, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia,
Houston Co., AL.
+ 63. ii  Margaret "Maggie™ Alford #6228 b. Oct 11 1880.
+ 64. iii David Thurman Alford #6229 b. Jun 27 1882.
65. iv Lucile Alford #6230 b. estimate 1884, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, ref: CA20f1b
1365, d. Dothan, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.
66. v Daisy Alford #6231 b. estimate 1886, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, ref: CA20flc
1365, m. Nov 24 1909, in Columbia, Houston Co., AL, Walter Edward Sanders
#6236, b. Feb 28 1882, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, occupation Meth minister, d. Dec
31930, Houston, Harris Co., TX, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL. Daisy buried:
Florida.

James Badger Alford #4479 (8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. Feb 22 1842, Robeson Co., NC, ref: CA20f2
1364, m. Dec 8 1870, in Houston Co., AL, Sarah Elizabeth Robinson #4486, b. Oct 30 1848,
Eufaula, Barbour County, Alabama, d. Jan 8 1927, Dothan, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia,
Houston Co., AL. James died Sep 10 1902, Columbia, Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia,
Houston Co., AL. He was enumerated with his family in Robeson County, NC as age 8. He was
with them in Henry County, AL in 1860 as age 16, 1870 as 29. In 1880 he was in Henry County
with his own family.

Children:
67. i Thomas Robinson Alford #6237 b. Nov 9 1871, Houston Co., AL, d. Aug 29 1895,
Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.
68. ii  Wiley Alford #6238 b. Dec 18 1873, Houston Co., AL.
+ 69. iii John Cornelius Alford #6239 b. Feb 22 1876.

70. iv James Badger Alford #6240 b. May 11 1878, Houston Co., AL, d. Oct 4 1921, Akron,
Summit Co., OH, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.
71. v Charles Carroll Alford #6241 b. Sep 7 1883, Houston Co., AL, d. Jul 27 1888,

6



36.

41.

42.

43.

Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.
+ 72. vi Homer Peacock Alford #6242 b. Dec 15 1886.
73. vii Margaret Agnes Alford #6243 b. Oct __ 1888, Houston Co., AL.
74. viii Nettie Goodwin Alford #6244 b. Jul __ 1890, Houston Co., AL, d. Dec 14 1926,
Houston Co., AL, buried: Columbia, Houston Co., AL.

Mary Ann Alford #4498 (12.John?, 1.Sion%) b. Jan 16 1844, Alfordsville, Robeson Co., NC, m. in
Robeson Co., NC, Malloy McPhaul #4506, b. Jun 27 1836, Robeson Co., NC, d. Aug 9 1896,
Robeson Co., NC, buried: McPhaul Cemetery, Robeson County, NC. Mary died Mar 18 1900,
Alfordsville, Robeson Co., NC, buried: McPhaul Cemetery, Robeson County, NC.

Children:

75. i John McPhaul #15577 b. Dec 12 1870, Robeson Co., NC, d. May 12 1879, Robeson
Co., NC.

76. ii  James Jordan McPhaul #15578 b. Jul 11 1872, Robeson Co., NC.

77. iii  Scott Malloy McPhaul #15579 b. Jul 3 1874, Robeson Co., NC, d. Jul 29 1918,

Robeson Co., NC, buried: McPhaul Cemetery, Robeson County, NC.

+ 78. iv Neill Archie McPhaul #15580 b. Feb 14 1876.

+79. v Mary Carilla McPhaul #15581.

80. vi Elizabeth Jane McPhaul #15582 b. Robeson Co., NC, m. Dec 7 1910, in Fayetteville,

Cumberland Co., NC, Angus Mack Trawick #15609, b. Mar 28 1871, Dillon, Dillon
Co., SC.
Angus: Lived in Rowland, Robeson Co., NC

+ 81. vii Sarah Catherine McPhaul #15583.

+ 82. viii Flora Lena "Belle" McPhaul #15584.

Fourth Generation

Agenora Bingham Drake #29449 (13.Zachariah?®, 2.Elizabeth?, 1.Sion") b. Jun 7 1835, Marlboro
Co., SC, m. 1855, in Marlboro Co., SC, James Alexander Peterkin #29450, b. Nov 9 1834,
Marlboro Co., SC, d. Feb 26 1909, buried: St. Matthews Episc. Ch.,Fort Motte, SC. Agenora died
May 15 1900, buried: St. Matthews Episc. Ch.,Fort Motte, SC.

Children:
+ 83. i Elizabeth Sophia Peterkin #29451 b. Aug 8 1868.

John William Brown #22239 (14.Joseph?, 5.Susanna?, 1.Sion') b. Aug 31 1864, Morehouse Parish,
LA, m. Alice Mayben #22240, b. Jul 22 1881, Grappes Bluff, Red River Par., LA, d. Jun 7 1946,
Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA, buried: Springville Cemetery, Coushatta, LA. John died Jan 6 1939,
Natchitoches, Natchitoches Parish, LA, buried: Springville Cemetery, Coushatta, LA.
Children:
84. i ClaraBrown #22241 b. Dec 16 1908, Natchitoches Parish, LA, ref: 437-28-2220, d.
Sep 17 1991. Clara was AAFA founding member #0014. She never married.

Alfred Rowland #28885 (15.Flora?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') b. Feb 9 1844, m. Jan 6 1870, Susan
Blount #28874, b. Oct 29 1848, (daughter of William Blount #15564 and Charity Thompson
#15558) d. Jun 9 1924. Alfred died Aug 21898. Member of Congress from 6th NC District.

Children:
85. i John Alexander Rowland #28886.
86. i Penelope Keenan Rowland #28887.

7



87. iii Winifred Blount Rowland #28888.
88. iv Charity May Rowland #28889 m. Preston Shaw #28891, occupation doctor.
89. v Susie Blount Rowland #28890. Died young.

45. Mary Catherine "Kate' McKay Alford #6254 (16.Elizabeth?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion*) b. Dec 26
1857, Copiah Co., MS, m. Jul 1 1883, in Copiah Co., MS, Vines Lindsey Coalson #6256, b. Nov
12 1833, Mississippi, d. May 14 1912, Texas. Mary died Jun 19 1909, Parker County, Texas,
buried: Bethesda Cem., Parker County, Texas.

Children:
+90. i Troy Coalson #13959 b. Jul 14 1884.
91. ii  Toliver Farrell Coalson #13960 b. Jan 3 1887, Parker County, Texas, d. Aug __ 1972,
Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.
+ 92. iii John Alford Coalson #13961 b. Jun 2 1889.

93. iv Allie Mae Coalson #13962 b. Feb 2 1892, m. Jan 18 1922, Ershal Morris #13965.
94. v Vines Allen Coalson #13963 b. Apr 26 1897, d. Jun 11 1971, buried: Bethesda Cem.,
Parker County, Texas.

48. Mary McKay #28647 (17.Gilbert?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion") ref: CA20abdla, m. John Milsaps

#28649.
John: They went to Georgia.
Children:
95. i1 Gilbert Milsaps #28650.
96. ii Kate Alford Milsaps#28651 ref: CA20abd1aa.
49. Flora McKay #28730 (18.Daniel®, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') b. Feb 22 1867, m. Gilbert Bethea Sellers
#28736.
Children:
97. 1 William Thomas Sellers #28739 b. Dec 24 1898, d. May 10 1904.
+98. ii Evelyn Sellers #28741 b. Jan 24 1901.
99. iii Daniel McKay Sellers #28740 b. Dec 28 1902, d. May 31 1903.

100. iv Julia Franklin Sellers #28742 b. Nov 13 1907, d. May 1909.

50. Jennie McKay #28731 (18.Daniel?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') m. Daniel W. Bullock #28737.

Children:
101. i Margaret ""Katie" Bullock #28749 m. John D. Children #28750.
52. Belle Rowland McKay #28733 (18.Daniel?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') m. Vernon G. Pleasants
#28738.
Children:
+ 102. i Harvey Mckay Pleasants #28752.
+ 103. ii  Vernon George Pleasants #28753.

104. iii Daniel John Pleasants #28754.
+ 105. iv Katie Belle Pleasants #28755.
+ 106. v Eva Stafford Pleasants #28756.
+ 107. vi Bessie Pleasants #28757.
108. vii Belle Rowland Pleasants #28758 d. Jan 1909.

56. Lena Bee Alford #7611 (20.Clarky?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion) b. May 24 1862, Maxton, Robeson Co.,

8



57.

59.

61.

63.

64.

NC, m. John W. Carter #7621, b. Jul 24 1859, d. Mar 14 1919.

Children:
109. i Henry Francis Carter #29151 m. Kate Caddell #29155.
110. it Frank Winfred Carter #29152 b. Oct 2 1890, m. Mary Wesley #29156. Frank died

Jun 3 1930, buried: Maxton, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 111. iii John W. Carter #29153 b. May 1 1892.
112. iv Janie McKay Carter #29154 b. Nov 6 1904, m. Feb 17 1932, Robert Clyde Holland
#29158, b. Oct 12 1903.

John McKay Alford #7612 (20.Clarky?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion") b. Jun 25 1864, North Carolina, m.
in Hardee County, Florida, Mary Walston #7622. John died Aug 24 1926, Florida.
Children:
113. i May Alford #7626.

Neill Alford #7614 (20.Clarky?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') b. Sep 9 1867, North Carolina, m. Annie
Hill #7623, b. 1880, d. Nov 8 1913. Neill died Oct 11 1926, buried: Center Ch Cem., Robeson Co.,
NC.
Children:
114. i Halbert Hill Alford #7627 b. May 14 1913, d. Aug 12 1932, New York, NY, buried:
Center Ch Cem., Robeson Co., NC.

Robert McCoy McNair #29140 (21.Clarkie?, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion') b. Jan 12 1872, Smithville, AL, m.
Sep 18 1893, in Troup, Smith Co., TX, Nancy Looney #29141, b. Jul 20 1877, Cherokee Co., TX,
(daughter of Albert Columbus Looney #29142 and Nancy Rucker #29143) d. May 7 1961,
Pasadena, CA, buried: Live Oak Memorial Cem. Monrovia, CA. Robert died May 5 1950, Arcadia,
CA, buried: Live Oak Memorial Cem. Monrovia, CA.

Children:
+ 115. i Wiley Evander McNair #29144 b. Nov 27 1900.

Margaret ""Maggie" Alford #6228 (23.Preston®, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. Oct 11 1880, Columbia,

Houston Co., AL, ref: CA20fla 1365, m. Oct 12 1898, in Houston Co., AL, Charles Jennings

Faulk #6232, b. Mar 17 1874, Dade Co., AL, d. Aug 29 1938, Dothan, Houston Co., AL, buried:

Dothan, Houston Co., AL. Margaret died Aug 23 1908, Dothan, Houston Co., AL, buried:

Columbia, Houston Co., AL.

Charles: Death data from Cecilia Twining
Children:

+ 116. i  Thomas Jackson ""Jack™ Faulk #13740 b. Oct 21 18909.

117. ii  William Grant Faulk #13741 b. Jan 15 1901, Dothan, Houston Co., AL, ref:

CA20fla2, m. Jul 31924, in Golden, Jefferson County, Colorado, Lucille Anna
Hultgreen #13744, b. Murray, Salt Lake County, Utah. William died Jun 9 1930,
Denver, Denver County, Colorado, buried: Dothan, Houston Co., AL. He died in
Fitzimmons Hospital

+ 118. il Lucile Faulk #13746 b. Sep 18 1904.

+ 119. iv Charles Jennings Faulk #13745 b. Aug 10 1908.

David Thurman Alford #6229 (23.Preston®, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion') b. Jun 27 1882, Houston Co., AL,
ref: CA20f12 1365, m. Nov 20 1915, in Hillsborough County, Florida, Mildred Yarnell #6233, b.
Lakeland, Polk Co., FL.



Children:
120. i  Lawrence Preston Alford #6234 b. Sep 17 1916, Polk Co., FL, ref: 20f121. A twin.
121. ii  Lamar Wiley Alford #6235 b. Sep 17 1916, Polk Co., FL, ref: 20f122. A twin.

69. John Cornelius Alford #6239 (24.James®, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion?) b. Feb 22 1876, Houston Co., AL, m.
Jan 11 1923, in Houston Co., AL, Maude Palmer #6245, b. Houston Co., AL.
Children:
122. 1 Sarah Elizabeth Alford #6246 b. Dec 29 1923, Houston Co., AL, d. Jan 17 1924,
Houston Co., AL.
123. ii John Alford #6247 b. Feb 22 1926, Houston Co., AL.
124. iii lda Margaret Alford #6248 b. 1928 Est.

72. Homer Peacock Alford #6242 (24.James?, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion') b. Dec 15 1886, Houston Co., AL, m.
Nov 1 1925, in Escambia County, Alabama, Martha McCall #6249.

Children:
125. i James A. Alford #6250 b. Sep 16 1928, Houston Co., AL.
126. ii Nettie McCall Alford #6251 b. estimate 1930, Dothan, Houston Co., AL.

78. Neill Archie McPhaul #15580 (36.Mary?, 12.John?, 1.Sion') b. Feb 14 1876, Maxton, Robeson
County, North Carolina, ref: 201ac4 p 1358, m. Jan 29 1903, in Robeson Co., NC, Ada McLean
#15585, b. Robeson Co., NC. Neill died

Children:
127. i Archie Malloy McPhaul #15586 b. Jun 26 1909, Alma, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 128. ii  Mary Edna McPhaul #15587.

79. Mary Carilla McPhaul #15581 (36.Mary?, 12.John?, 1.Sion") ref: 201aca p 1358, m. Oct 16 1890,
in Robeson Co., NC, William Edward Cameron #15591, b. Aug 24 1856, Cumberland.
William: They lived in Winnsboro SC.

Children:

129. i John Malloy Cameron #15592 b. Sep 7 1896, Richmond Co., NC, ref: 201acal p
1358, m. Jan 20 1931, in Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC, Thelma Stuart #15598, b.
Toomsboro, GA. Johndied

130. ii  William James Cameron #15593b.  1899,d. 1901. Twin
131. iii CoraBell Cameron#15594b.  1899,d.  1901.
+ 132. iv Mary E. Cameron #15595.
133. v Maggie Malloy Cameron #15596 b. Robeson Co., NC,d. __ 1893, Robeson Co.,
NC.

+ 134. vi Florence Catherine Cameron #15597.

81. Sarah Catherine McPhaul #15583 (36.Mary?®, 12.John?, 1.Sion%) b. Liberty, NC, ref: 201acc
p1358, m. Feb 15 1899, in Liberty, NC, Robert Enoch Burns#15610.

Children:

135. i Robert Enoch Burns#15611 b. May 1 1907, Maxton, Robeson County, North
Carolina.

136. ii James Malloy Burns #15613 b. Apr 6 1911, Maxton, Robeson County, North
Carolina.

137. iii Halbert Leroy Burns#15612 b. Jun 24 1914.

138. iv Mary Elizabeth Burns #15614 b. Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina.

10



82.

83.

90.

92.

98.

139. v Beatrice Burns#15615.

140. vi Lena Virginia Burns#15616 b. Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina.

141. vii Katherine Burns#15617 b. Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina, d. Jul 25 1905,
Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina, buried: Maxton, Robeson County, North
Carolina.

Flora Lena "Belle" McPhaul #15584 (36.Mary?, 12.John?, 1.Sion') b. Maxton, Robeson County,

North Carolina, ref: 201acd p 1358, m. Nov 22 1911, in Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina,
Baxter Sherwood McLean #15618, b. Jun 5 1871, Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina, d.

May 31 1915, Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina, buried: McLean Cemetery, Robeson Co.,
NC.

Children:
142. i Johnnie Malloy McLean #15619 b. Dec 29 1913.
143. ii  Baxter Sherwood McLean #15620 b. Apr 22 1915.
144, iii  Mary Wilson McLean #15621.

Fifth Generation

Elizabeth Sophia Peterkin #29451 (41.Agenora®, 13.Zachariah?®, 2.Elizabeth?, 1.Sion") b. Aug 8
1868, Marlboro Co., SC, m. Jan 21 1901, in Fort Motte, SC, Robert Adams, 111 #29452, b. Jan 29
1870, Richland Co., SC, d. May 23 1946, buried: St. Matthews Episc. Ch.,Fort Motte, SC. Elizabeth
died Jan 30 1958, buried: St. Matthews Episc. Ch.,Fort Motte, SC.

Children:
+ 145. 1 Robert Adams, 1V #29453 b. Nov 30, 1904.

Troy Coalson #13959 (45.Mary?, 16.Elizabeth®, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion") b. Jul 14 1884, Crystal
Springs, Copiah Co., MS, m. Oct 18 1903, William Luther "W, L."" Morris #13964. Troy died
Sep 11 1944, Anaheim, Orange Co., CA.

Children:
146. i Modena Morris#13967 b. Oct 11 1904, d. Oct 13 1904.
147. ii  Inez Morris #13968 b. Feb 14 1907.

148. iii Allen Aravl Morris #13969 b. Dec 22 1911.
149. iv Clyde Coalson Morris #13970 b. Jul 20 1916.
150. v William Luther Coalson, Jr. #13971 b. Dec 10 1918.

John Alford Coalson #13961 (45.Mary*, 16.Elizabeth®, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') b. Jun 2 1889, m.
Dec 29 1927, Gladys Virginia Bergin #13966.

Children:
151. i  Alleen Virginia Coalson #13972 b. Oct 17 1928.
152. ii Margie Rita Coalson #13974 b. Oct 31 1932.

153. iii  Jonnie Lou Coalson #13973 b. Apr 14 1934.
154. iv Mac Alford Coalson #13975 b. Dec 23 1939.

Evelyn Sellers #28741 (49.Flora‘, 18.Daniel®, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion") b. Jan 24 1901, m. Jun 11 1924,
Robert McDuffie Morgan #28743, b. Nov 24 1894, (son of R. M. Morgan #28744 and Sarah
Melvin Gilstrap #28745).
Children:
155. i  Gilbert Sellers Morgan #28746 b. Mar 24 1925, d. Feb 19 1928.

11



102.

103.

105.

106.

107.

111.

115.

156. ii  Robert McKay Morgan #28747 b. Dec 21 1928.
157. iii Flora Lou Morgan #28748 b. Aug 5 1931.

Harvey Mckay Pleasants #28752 (52.Bell¢’, 18.Daniel®, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') m. Euva Matthews
#28759.

Children:
158. i William Vernon Pleasants #28764.
159. ii  Kay Matthews Pleasants #28765.
Vernon George Pleasants #28753 (52.Bell¢’, 18.Daniel?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') m. Mary Belle
Hays #28760.
Children:
160. i  Sarah Frances Pleasants #28766.
Katie Belle Pleasants #28755 (52.Belle*, 18.Daniel?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') m. James Edison
Lytch #28761.
Children:

161. i Catherine Pleasants Lytch #28767.
162. ii Jean McKay Lytch #28768.

Eva Stafford Pleasants #28756 (52.Belle*, 18.Daniel®, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') m. Wade H. Baker
#28762.
Children:

163. i  Marion Vernon Baker #28769.

164. ii  Wade Harvey Baker #28770.

165. iii James McCall Baker #28771.

166. iv Ann Pleasants Baker #28772.

167. v Eva McKay Baker #28773.

Bessie Pleasants #28757 (52.Bell¢’, 18.Daniel®, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion') m. Ralph W. Brake #28763.

Children:
168. i Ralph W. Brake #28774.
169. ii Vernon Pleasants Brake #28775.

170. iii Thomas William Brake #28776.

John W. Carter #29153 (56.Lena*, 20.Clarky?, 6.Catherine?, 1.Sion*) b. May 1 1892, m. Marie
Thompson #29157, b. Aug 7 1899.

Children:
171. i John Wesley Carter #29159 b. Jul 6 1922, d. 1926.
172. ii  Betty Thompson Carter #29160 b. Dec 22 1923,

173. iii Jane McKay Carter #29161 b. May 14 1925.

Wiley Evander McNair #29144 (61.Robert*, 21.Clarkie®, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. Nov 27 1900,
Jacksonville, Cherokee Co, TX, m. Jun 14 1922, in Dallas, Dallas Co., TX, Helen Madeline
Rinehart #29145, b. Feb 27 1903, Dallas, Dallas Co., TX. Wiley died Nov 14 1988, Newport
Beach, CA, buried: Pacific View Cem., Newport Beach, CA.
Children:
174. i Joan Aline McNair #29146 b. Oct 24 1934, Altadena, CA.

12



116.

118.

119.

128.

132.

134.

Thomas Jackson "Jack' Faulk #13740 (63.Margaret*, 23.Preston?, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. Oct 21
1899, Dothan, Houston Co., AL, ref: CA20flal, m. Apr 28 1920, in Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL,
Lois Brown #13742, b. Jasper, Walker County, Alabama. Thomasdied Oct 3 1927, Birmingham,
Jefferson Co., AL, buried: EImwood Cem, Birmingham, Jefferson Co AL.
Children:
175. i William Edward Faulk #13743 b. Aug 21 1922, Gorgas, Walker County, Alabama,
ref: CA20f1lall.

Lucile Faulk #13746 (63.Margaret’, 23.Preston®, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. Sep 18 1904, Dothan,
Houston Co., AL, ref: CA20flaa, m. Jul 21 1928, in Baltimore, Baltimore Co., MD, Elmer Cyril
Woods #13747, b. Sep 14 1904, Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio, (son of Charles Woods #13862

and Cooney #13863) occupation Col. USMC, d. May 26 1971, Norfolk, Virginia, buried:
Norfolk, Virginia. Lucile died Jan 11994, Dallas, Dallas Co., TX, buried: Norfolk, Virginia.
Children:

+ 176. i Cecilia Marie ""Cissy" Woods #13797 b. Jan 24 1936.

Charles Jennings Faulk #13745 (63.Margaret*, 23.Preston®, 8.Wiley?, 1.Sion") b. Aug 10 1908,
Dothan, Houston Co., AL, ref: CA20fla3, m. in Mississippi ??, Lucille Price #13861, b. Mississippi
??,d. Abt __ 1996, Dothan, Houston Co., AL, buried: Dothan, Houston Co., AL. Charles died
Dothan, Houston Co., AL, buried: Dothan, Houston Co., AL.

Children:
177. i Stuart Faulk #13868.
178. ii Lisa Faulk #13869.

Mary Edna McPhaul #15587 (78.Neill*, 36.Mary?®, 12.John?, 1.Sion") ref: 201ac4a p 1358, m. Jan
2 1924, in Laurinburg, Robeson Co., NC, Clyde Hilton Gentry #15588, b. May 27 1892, Madison,
Rockingham Co.,NC 2.

Children:

179. i  Clyde Helton Gentry #15589 b. Nov 21 1925, Maxton, Robeson County, North
Carolina. Was father "Hilton™ and he "Helton" ?

180. ii  Merian Neill Gentry #15590 b. Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina.

Mary E. Cameron #15595 (79.Mary*, 36.Mary?, 12.John?, 1.Sion*) b. Richmond Co., NC, ref:
20lacaa p 1358, m. Oct 2 1914, in Richmond Co., NC, Redmond D. Lauiner #15599,b.
1891, Marlboro Co., SC,d.

Children:
181. i  William Redmond Lauiner #15600b. _ 1915,d. _ 1917.
182. ii  John Lendsey Lauiner #15601 b. Jun 2 1918, Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC.
183. iii Edith Evelyn Lauiner #15602 b. Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC.

184. iv Mary Lee Lauiner #15603 b. Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC.
185. v Margaret Elizabeth Lauiner #15604 b. Winnsboro, Fairfield Co., SC.

Florence Catherine Cameron #15597 (79.Mary*, 36.Mary?, 12.John?, 1.Sion') b. Horry Co., SC,
ref: 201acac p 1358, m. Feb 2 1917, in Horry Co., SC, Fred Pate #15605, b. Apr 2 1895, Hamlet,
Richmond Co., NC.
Fred: They lived in McColl, Marlboro Co., SC

Children:

13



186. i Fred Pate #15606 b. Feb 18 1923, McColl, Marlboro Co., SC.
187. ii  John William Pate #15607 b. Feb 17 1926, McColl, Marlboro Co., SC.
188. iii Inel Pate #15608 b. McColl, Marlboro Co., SC.

14



INDEX

Adams, Robert, 111
Adams, Robert, IV

Alford, Alonzo Constantine Troy M. .......cooociviiiiiienieeeeenn, 5
1,3

Alford, Ann Hopson
Alford, Archibald McKay
Alford, Caroline

Alford, Catherine
Alford, Catherine Odolet
Alford, Charles Carroll
Alford, Clarkie Ann

Alford, Currilla John
Alford, Daisy
Alford, David Thurman
Alford, Donolivia
Alford, Elias
Alford, Elizabeth
Alford, Elizabeth Jane

Alford, Florence Belle
Alford, Halbert Hill ....
Alford, Henry Clay
Alford, Homer Peacock
Alford, Ida Margaret
Alford, Jacob
ALTOrd, JAMES AL oo 10
Alford, James Badger
Alford, James Jordan
Alford, James Warren

Alford, John .....coooviiiiiii

Alford, John Cornelius

Alford, John Jacob Ard KNOX ........ceveveiiiiiiieeieiiiiiiiiieeeieiiinns 5
Alford, John MCKay .....ccccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 4,5,9
Alford, John Morehead .........cccoviiiiiiiiiiii s 2
Alford, John Witherspoon ..........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1,3
AIFord, JUBIBL .eeeee e
Alford, Katherine McKay

Alford, Lamar Wiley ........cccccvveveeen.

Alford, Lawrence Preston

Alford, Lena Bee ....cccceeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiienn

Alford, Lodema Romaling .......ccocouoviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieceeee 4
AITOrd, LUCTIE coviiieiii e 6
Alford, Margaret "Maggie" ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6,9
Alford, Margaret AgNesS ......ccooviiiiiieniiiiiice e 7
Alford, Margaret ANN ... 3
Alford, Margaret MUIPhY .......cccoceiiiiiiiii e 2
Alford, Mary ...

Alford, Mary Ann
Alford, Mary Catherine "Kate" McKay

AIFOrd, May ..o 9
AIford, Neill ..o 59
Alford, Neill Little ....ovvviiiiiiiiiicci e 5
Alford, Nettie GOOAWIN ....cvvivieiiiiieci e 7
Alford, Nettie McCall

Alford, Preston GileS ......cccoeveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

Alford, Robert McTyre
Alford, Sarah Elizabeth

15

ALTOrd, STON oo 1
ALTOrd, SIoN M. o 3
Alford, SOPhia ....vvveiiiiiiiii 4
ALFOrd, SUSANNA ...ccevvviieicie e 1
Alford, Thomas RoObinson .......ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiieee 6

Alford, Victoria
Alford, Warren
Alford, Wiley

Alford, Wiley Preston
Alford, William
Alford, William Henry
Baker, Ann Pleasants
Baker, Eva McKay
Baker, James Mc Call
Baker, Je anette
Baker, John
Baker, Marion Vemon
Baker, Neill
Baker, Wade H. ..o 12
Baker, Wade Harvey
Bennett, Ala
Bergin, G ladys Virginia
Blount, Susan
Blount, William
Blue, Alexander H. .........oooeeeivnnnnnnnns
Blue, Elizabeth Catherine
Blue, Mary Ann
Blue, William
Brake, Ralph W. ..o 12
Brake, Thomas William 12
Brake, Vernon Pleasants
Brown, Clara
Brown, John

Brown, John Byars
Brown, John William
Brown, Joseph Milton
Brown, Lois
Bullock, Daniel W. .....coiiiiiiieiii e 8
Bullock, Margaret "Katie"
Burgess, John Scott
Burns, Beatrice
Burns, Halbert Leroy
Burns, James Malloy
Burns, Katherine
Burns, Lena Virginia
Burns, Mary Elizabeth
Burns, Robert Enoch
Caddell, Kate
Cade, Mary Agnes

Cameron, Cora Bell
Cameron, Florence Catherine
Cameron, John Malloy
Cameron, Maggie Malloy
Cameron, MaryE. ......cccoovvviiinnnnnn.
Cameron, William Edward




Cameron, William James

Campbell, Jeannette ........cccccceeeeeennnn.

Carter, Betty Thompson

Carter, Frank Winfred ..........cccoovviiiiiiiiiieiien
Carter, Henry FranCiS ........cccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceee e 9
Carter, Jane MCKaAY .......oovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen 12
Carter, Janie MCKAY .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeciet e 9
Carter, JOhN W. i 9,12
Carter, John Wesley

Chaney, Dan ..............

Children, John D. .ooooiiiiiii

Clinton, Mary Elizabeth .........cooooiiiiiiiiii e 4
Coalson, Alleen Virginia ........ocooouiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeaiiiiiee 11
Coalson, AllIE MAE .....coovvniieiiie e 8
Coalson, John Alford ...........ooviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e, 8,11
Coalson, Jonnie LOU ........cvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiee e, 11
Coalson, Mac AITOrd ......coooovviiiiiiiii e 11
Coalson, Margie Rita .......cvvveiieeieiiiiiiiiiiiiie e,
Coalson, Toliver Farrell

C0alSON, TIOY cieiiiiiiieei et

Coalson, Vines Allen
Coalson, Vines Lindsey
Coalson, William Luther, Jr.
Collins, Ruth

G0N Y, e
CoX, ChalmersB. .o 3
Drake, Agenora Bingham
Drake, Albrittian
Drake, John
Drake, Zachariah Alford
Dunwo ody, Samuel McL ain
Faulk, Charles Jennings
Faulk, Lisa
Faulk, Lucile
Faulk, Stuart
Faulk, Thomas Jackson "Jack"
Faulk, William Edward
Faulk, William Grant

Fulmore, ANAreW ......coooiiiiiiiiee e
Fulmore, ClarissaRichardson ........ccccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeinnn, 2
Fulmore, Elizabeth MCBride ........coooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeis 3
Gentry, Clyde Helton .......cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee s 13
Gentry, Clyde HiltOn .....ccccooviiiiiiiiice e 13
Gentry, Merian Neill ..o, 13
Gilstrap, Sarah Melvin ..........cccooiiiiiiiiii i, 11
Hays, Mary Belle ..o,

Hedge peth, Charity

Hill, Annie .................

Hines, EAWard M. .....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5
Holland, Robert Clyde ... 9
Hultgreen, Lucille Anna ...
Lauiner, Edith EVElyn ......cccoooiee s
Lauiner, JOhn LeNdSeY ......cocoiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e
Lauiner, Margaret Elizabeth ..........ccccoiiiiiiis
Lauiner, Mary Lee .....cccccceeeeeiiiiiiiiinnns

Lauiner,Redmond D. ..........ccoeeeeernnn.

Lauiner, William Redmond ............ccevvvvviiiiiiieiiineeeeeee,
Lee, Jerny H. oo 3

16

Looney, Albert Columbus ........coccciiiiiiiiiiieeee 9
Looney, NaNCY ...coviiiiiiiiiiiiei e 9
Lytch, Catherine P1easants ........cccccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeieiinns 12
Lytch, James EdiSON ........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeceiiee e 12
Lytch, Jean MCKAY ......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
MattheWs, BUVA .....oiiiiiiiic e 12
Mayben, ALICE ... 7
McArthur, Polly ...

MccCall, Martha .....

McCormick, Sarah

McFaddin, William Jay .......cccccvviviiiiiiieieecciiiiiieeeeeeeeen 4
McKay, Belle Rowland ........ccccocvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 58
MCK Ay, BESSIE .t 5
McKay, Catherine AIford ........cccooccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 5
McKay, Clarky Jane .......ccccooviviiiiiiiiiiiieicee e
McKay, Daniel ..o
McKay, Daniel JOhn .........cccoeiiiiiii e,
McKay, Elizabeth Catherine

McKay, Eva ...

McKay, FIOra ..o
McKay, FIOra ANN ..o
McKay, GIlbert W. ... 2,5
MCK Ay, JENNIE ..ot 5,8
McKay, JONN . 2
McKay, JoOhn W. 5

McKay, Mary 4,5,8
McKay, Sion

McLean, Ada

McLean, Baxter Sherwood .........ccoovvvviviiiiiiiiiieciciee e, 11
McLean, Johnnie Malloy ......cccccviiiiieeiiiiiiieeeeeee 11
McLean, Mary WilSon .......ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen 11
McLendon, ANNIE JANE ..ooovieiiiiiiiiiiccie e evaias 5
McNair, Dougald Patterson ........cccceeiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5
McNair, Joan ALINE .o

McNair, Robert
McNair, Robert McCoy
McNair, Wiley Evander

McPhaul, Archie Malloy .....ccccoocviiiiiee,
McPhaul, Elizabeth Jane ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiii e 7
McPhaul, Flora Lena "Belle" .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee, 7,11
McPhaul, James Jordan ...........coovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiin e 7
MCcPhaul, JONN oo 7
McPhaul, Malloy .......eeeiiii e 7
McP haul, Mary Carilla ........cccoiiiiiiii e 7,10
McPhaul, Mary Edna ..........cccocvvvvnnneen.

McP haul, Neill Archie

McPhaul, Sarah Cathering .........occoevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 7,10
McPhaul, ScottMalloy ... 7
MCPREISON, GraCe ...civveiiieiiiiieeeeee et 5
MCRAE, Charles ....ooiiiiiie e, 3
MCTYEr, CIArKY ..t 1
Milsaps, GIlDert ......cvviiiiiieiice e 8
Milsaps, John

Milsaps, Kate Alford ...........cccvvvveenee.

Morgan, FloraLou .........cccccoeiiiiiinnnne.

Morgan, Gilbert Sellers

Morgan, R. M. oo 11

................................................. 11

Morgan, Robert McD uffie



Morgan, Robert McKay
Morris, Allen Aravl
Morris, Clyde Coalson
Morris, Ershal
Morris, Inez
Morris, Modena
Morris, William Luther "W, L."
Pace, Mary
Palmer, Maude
Pate, Fred
Pate, Inel
Pate, John William
Patterson, Elizabeth

Peterkin, Elizabeth Sophia .......ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiii, 7,11
Peterkin, James Alexander .........cccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeenns 7
Pleasants, Belle Rowland .............cccccovviiiiiiiiiies 8
Pleasants, BESSIE ....cccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceri e 8,12
Pleasants, Daniel JOhN ... 8
Pleasants, Eva Stafford .......................

Pleasants, Harvey Mckay

Pleasants, Katie Belle ......................

Pleasants, Kay Matthews
Pleasants, Sarah Frances
Pleasants, VErNON G. ....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s eeeeaanans 8
Pleasants, Vernon George
Pleasants, William Vernon
Price, Lucille
Purcell, Mary Eliza
Rinehart, Helen Madeline
Robinson, Sarah Elizabeth

Rose, Samuel ThOMAS ....cooviiieeiiiiieeie e

Rose, William Thomas ......ccocovveiiiiiiiieieieeee e 4
Rowland, AIfred ......cccoooiiiiiiii e 4,7
Rowland, Charity May .........ocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 8

17

Rowland, General Alfred .......ccooooviiiiiiiiii e, 4
Rowland, John AleX ANder .....ccoooovvviiiiiiiiiiiieeecee e, 4
Rowland, John AleXander .......ccoccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicecieeve e 7
Rowland, Penelope Keenan .........cccccceviiiniiiiiiiiiinceneeeee 7
Rowland, Susie BIoUNt .........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieciee e, 8
Rowland, Winifred Blount ...........cccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeienn, 8
RUCKET, NANCY oottt 9
Sanders, Walter Edward ............cccccvvvviiieeienenn

Sellers, Daniel McKay
Sellers, Evelyn
Sellers, Gilbert Bethea
Sellers, Julia Franklin

Sellers, William Thomas
Shaw, Preston
SMIth, JONN AL o 5
SMith, Walter W. .. 5
Smothers, Sebron
Stafford, Evaline
Stafford, Malcolm ....
Stuart, Thelma
ThompSON, AMOS AL o 2
Thompson, Charity
Thompson, Marie
Thurman, Lucy
Trawick, Angus Mack
Walston, Mary
Weeb, Martha Frances
Wesley, Mary
Wood, Sarah

Woods, Cecilia M arie "Cissy"
Woods, Charles
Woods, Elmer Cyril
Yarnell, Mildred




